
 

 
 

 

SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

 
SCHOOLS GROUP: 
 
Maggie Waller (Chair), Julia Shepard (Vice-Chair), Christine Bamigbola, Barbara Clark, 
Gillian Coffey, John Constable, Henry Duffy, Martin Davis, Helen Huntley, Diane Lister, 
Maureen Mallinson, Paul McAteer, Charlie McGeachie, Kevin O'Driscoll, Kathy Perry, 
Jon Reekie, Mary Sparrow, Maggie Stacey, Jo Rockall, Kate Webb and Virginia Barrett 
 
OBSERVERS: 
 
Lynda Bussley 
 
ATTENDEES  
 
Angela Mellish, Cllr Natasa Pantelic 
 
LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY 
 
Clair Pyper, Julie Evans, Robin Crofts, Emma Foy, Wendy Sagar, Jean Cameron, 
Rochelle Fearon  
 
DATE & TIME:  WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2012  0800 FOR 0815 START 
 BEECHWOOD RESEARCH AND CONFERENCE CENTRE, LONG 

READINGS LANE, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL2 1QE 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Page 

 
1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Membership - verbal update   
 

 

5. SEN Funding Review Consultation   
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

6. Schools Outturn 2011-12   
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 



 

 

7. Schools Specific Contingency and Local Authority Budgets 
Funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant - outturn 2011-12   

 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

8. Summary and Distribution of Headroom   
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

9. School Budget Plans 2012-13   
 

(Pages 37 - 44) 

10. Consultation on draft Schools Forum Regulations 2012   
 

(Pages 45 - 52) 

11. Draft Work Programme 2012-13   
 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 



Slough Schools Forum  
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th May, 2012 from 0815 at  

Beechwood Research and Conference Centre, Slough SL2 1QE 
 
Members Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 

Julia Shepard, Beechwood Secondary School (Vice-Chair) 
John Constable, Langley Grammar 
Harry Duffy, Ryvers Primary School 
Martin Davis, Colnbrook Primary School 
Helen Huntley, Special Schools 
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton Secondary School 
Charlie McGeachie, Montem Primary School 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School 
Virginia Barrett, East Berkshire College 

 
Observers: Lynda Bussley, NUT  

 
Other attendees: Angela Mellish, Northampton Diocese, Roger Edwardson, 

Rochelle Fearon (Clerk) 
 

Officers: Clair Pyper and Wendy Sagar 
 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Barbara Clark, Robin Crofts, Emma Foy, Diane Lister, 
Maureen Mallinson, Kevin O'Driscoll, Jon Reekie and Mary 
Sparrow 

 
PART I 

 
126. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

127. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising  
 
• SEN Funding Review:  Successful discussion sessions have been held.  
• Headroom will be an agenda item at the July Schools Forum. 
• Our response to the consultation on Improving the Assurance System for 

financial management in LA maintained schools had been circulated and the 
submission subsequently made. 

• SEN Funding Review – all comments are to be submitted by 30 May and this 
item will then be brought back to the next meeting. We are already working 
towards the plans laid out by the government within the recent Queen’s Speech. 

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record.  Maggie Waller welcomed Virginia 
Barrett who was attending for the first time representing East Berkshire College. 
 

128. Membership Review and Update  
 
Maggie Waller talked through the review of Academy representation on Schools 
Forum which had been undertaken.  A snapshot using January pupil numbers 
demonstrates that the present membership accurately reflects the composition 
required by the Schools Forum constitution.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



There are a number of Schools Forum members whose term of office is coming to 
an end.  In the primary phase there are five whose term ended last August who 
agreed to stay on for a further year and there are three members whose term ends 
this year, plus the absence of a PVI representative. There are obvious concerns 
around continuity and it was agreed that these current memb
[...]
unding arrangements.  In addition members of the Forum were updated 
on some of the key implications, including developing the role of schools as 
commissioners, the impact of the move to 3 blocks within the DSG, the impact on 
the current Slough Fair Funding formula and the impact on special schools and 
PRU’s.  Please note this presentation will also be made available in the Schools 
Forum section at www.slough.gov.uk. 
 
Questions/discussion 
 
Paul McAteer: Asked about the situation concerning Academy SEN placements – 
Wendy confirmed the LA will continue to commission places from Academies where 
appropriate. 
Helen Huntley:  Asked about LAG funding for post 16 high needs pupils. Wendy 
confirmed the LA will commission places and any provider will need to supply a rate 
per pupil.  This kind of market place approach will have implications for the funding 

Page 2



of resources such as Haybrook.  The situation was discussed and it was agreed to 
include concerns in our response to the consultation. 
 
Julia Shepard:  Felt that our current funding formula reflects the special local 
situation in Slough of mobility and turbulence. Current understanding is that 
proposals within the consultation around growth may result in schools incurring 
substantial costs for which they have not been funded.  The time lag for Academies 
would be greater than for maintained schools.  It was agreed that this concern 
should be included in the consultation response.  Using the October pupil count on 
which to base calculations could create funding difficulties for many schools as 
numbers increase significantly in-year.  
Clair Pyper:  Felt it important to note that in effect these proposals will make schools 
and Academies commissioners, especially relating to places in specialist settings.   
Clair emphasised that it is crucial to get this right and the LA would be very keen to 
work with schools to develop procurement arrangements and establish the role of 
Slough Learning Pa
[...]
ol Funding Reform and Arrangements for 2013-14  
 
Clair thanked Wendy for the huge amount of work that has been undertaken thus 
far.  Wendy informed the group that Finance are working to appoint to a post which 
would support the necessary modelling work.  It is important that tiers of information 
should be made available for specific people within schools and Academies.  The 
groups identified to date are Heads’ Termly on 26 June, Chairs of Governing Bodies’ 
meeting on 11 June and the Bursars’ meeting scheduled for 21 June.  LA 
representation at the Bursars’ meeting is to be resolved by Wendy. Collaboration 
with FE providers is also vital.  Virginia Barrett felt that East Berkshire College is 
already working closely with schools but could only benefit from further discussions.  
Information sessions are planned and the possibility of a short term Task and Finish 
Group was discussed.  Maggie Waller proposed to expand the Schools Forum 
meeting on 4 July and make this issue a substantive agenda item.  This was agreed. 
 

132. Academies - verbal update  
 
Since the last Cabinet update report was submitted Littledown has applied for 
Academy status. 
 

133. Updated Work Programme  
 
The agenda for 4 July was discussed and agreed.  Members were asked to advise 
Rochelle Fearon of any clashes with school meetings of the dates proposed for 
2012/13.  Wendy Sagar advised the group it is important to note the first three dates 
scheduled in September and October are vital In order to meet the deadlines for 
responding to the DfE on school funding arrangements for 2013. 
 
Maggie Waller thanked everyone for attending and for the continued hospitality and 
support of staff at Beechwood. 
 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.40 am) 
 
 

Page 4



 
SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 

4 July 2012  
 

 
SEN Funding Review Consultation  

(Director of Education & Children’s Services) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Schools Forum the results
[...]
82 

St Joseph's Catholic High School 20,653 4,164,072 5% 0 

St Mary's Church of England 
Primary School 

372,343 2,197,842 8% 196,516 

The Westgate School 779,538 5,749,280 5% 492,074 

Western House Primary School 514,058 2,113,288 8% 344,995 

Wexham Court Primary School 589,966 2,122,971 8% 420,128 

Wexham School 1,185,651 6,356,501 5% 867,826 

Willow Primary School (7,297) 1,057,647 8% 0 

 
School Phase Closing 

Revenue 
Balance 

2011-12 
Revenue 
Funding 

BCM 
Threshold 
5% or 8% 

Surplus to 
Threshold 

Nursery 792,035 3,094,285 8% 544,492 

Primary 6,038,261 55,125,133 8% 2,325,373 

Secondary 2,951,879 27,245,700 5% 1,777,145 

Special 342,652 10,384,817 8% 78,534 

Page 17



Total 10,124,826 95,849,934  4,725,544 

 

Page 18



 
SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 

4 July 2012  
 

 
School Specific Contingency and Local Authority Budgets Funded by 

the Dedicated Schools Grant – Outturn 2011-12 
(Director of Education & Children’s Services) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Schools Forum the final outturn for the school specific 

contingency and local authority managed budgets funded by the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the financial year 2011-12. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum notes the final outturn for 2011-12. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for Schools Forum to be aware of the financial outturn 

of school specific contingency and local authority budgets funded from 
the Dedicated Schools Grant.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 Schools Forum will recall that indicative outturn positions in respect of 

the school specific contingency and local authority funded budgets 
were reported in April.  Following the closure of schools and local 
authority accounts for the financial year 2011-12, this report sets out 
the final outturn. 

 
5.2 Appendix A shows the outturn for the local authority managed DSG 

budgets compared to the latest approved budget which incorporates 
changes approved by Schools Forum during the financial year 2011-12 
and the impact of Academy recoupment.   

 
5.3 In closing the accounts for the locally managed budgets, a number of 

commitments remained unspent at 31 March.  Following a review of the 
underspent budgets, it is recommended that the following commitments 
are carried forward into 2012-13 as they are still required.  

• Speech and Language Therapy £150k 

• Services Supporting Behaviour Project management 
£40k 

• Support for reviews £40k  

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 19



• Condition surveys £80k 
 

5.4 Once the above commitments are taken into consideration, the 
underspend is reduced to £1,483,000.  This has arisen from significant 
variations in budgets supporting school improvement and pupils with 
SEN.  Following the review of local authority budgets, the reconfigured 
school improvement service was established part way through the 
year.  As a result, the full budget was not required and the service 
underspent by £223k.  The underspends on placements of Slough 
pupils in independent schools  (£425k) and other local authority 
schools  (£599k) is testament to the  current successful inclusion 
strategy which supports Slough pupils to be educated in Slough 
schools and Academies.  

 
5.5 The underspend after taking into account the recommended carry 

forward budgets (£1,483,000) is now available for distribution as one-
off headroom. 

 
5.6 Appendix B shows the outturn for the school specific contingency 

compared to the latest approved budget which incorporates the impact 
of Academy recoupment. 

 
5.7 Schools Forum will note the variations within this budget, resulting in an 

overspend £310,786.  The budgets allocated for public service support 
(£20k), grant contingency (£50k) and DSG pupil number variation 
(£150k) were not required.  However, significant pressures resulted in 
overspends on the EYSFF contingency (£177k) and the provision for 
ne
[...]
  
  
  
  

1
9
,8

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
9
,8

5
8

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
4
2

- 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

N
e
w

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

3
4
8
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

3
4
8
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

7
7
0
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

7
4
1
,3

5
3

  
  
  
  
  
  

3
9
3
,3

5
3

  
  
  
  
  
  

In
c
re

a
s
e
d
 p

ro
v
is

io
n
 i
n
 S

lo
u
g
h
 

s
c
h
o
o
ls

 a
n
d
 A

c
a
d
e
m

ie
s
 

H
a
rd

 t
o
 P

la
c
e

2
1
9
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
1
9
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
1
9
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
1
7
,5

2
5

  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,4

7
5

- 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

D
S

G
 -

 W
it
h
d
ra

w
n
 G

ra
n
ts

2
0
9
,2

5
0

  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

T
o

ta
l 
C

o
n

ti
n

g
e
n

c
y
 B

u
d

g
e
ts

2
,5

1
8
,9

5
0

  
  
  
  
 

1
8
4
,5

3
0

  
  
  
  
  

2
,1

2
5
,1

7
0

  
  
  
 

2
,1

2
8
,8

7
0

  
  
  
 

2
,4

3
5
,9

5
6

  
  
  
 

3
1
0
,7

8
6

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 

4th July  2012  
 

 
Summary of and Distribution of Headroom 

(Director of Education & Children’s Services) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Schools Forum a summary of the funds available 

together with proposals on the distribution of those funds. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum notes the headroom of £4,365,000 for 2012-13. 
 
2.2 That Schools Forum endorses the proposals set out in paragraphs 5.13 

to 5.19:  

• That £1,000,000 is distributed to schools and the PVI through 
the current formula.  

• That £1,000,000 is allocated to support St. Joseph’s Catholic 
High School. 

• That £190,000 is allocated to Slough Learning Partnership. 

• That £150,000 (one-off) and £230,700 (ongoing) is allocated to 
Haybrook College to support alternative provision places. 

• That £30,000 is allocated to develop the new secondary school 
project. 

• That £253,000 (£393,000 ongoing) is retained to support the 
implementation of the SEN Review. 

• That £613,000 is retained to fund places in new resource units. 
  
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for Schools Forum be aware of the amount of 

headroom and to agree to the retention and distribution of any funds. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 Schools Forum will recall that in April 2012 a preliminary indication was 

provided which outlined the budgets for 2012-13 together with an 
estimate of the ongoing headroom available.  In addition, potential one-
off headroom was also identified as a result of projected underspends 
on school specific contingency and LA managed budgets. The 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 27



headroom is based upon funds available from both 2011-12 and 2012-
13 financial years.   

 
5.2 Appendix A shows both the information provided previously to Schools 

Forum together with an updated calculation based upon the final 
figures for Slough. 

 
5.3 Schools Forum will recall that, in issuing funding allocations for 2011-

12, the DfE did not make any allocation for the 5th term Standards Fund 
payment for the academic year 2010-11.  The final DSG allocation 
2011-12, issued in March 2012, included £516,227 in respect of 5th 
term Standards Fund.  This one-off funding is now available for 
distribution. 

 
5.4 At their meeting on 6th July 2011, Schools Forum received a report on 

distribution of headroom 2011-12.  Following closure of the accounts 
for 2011-12, the sum of £1,326,474 is still held by the Local Authority.  
Part of this balance is headroom which has not yet been distributed, 
mainly £355k for the Key Stage 2 project approved as part of the £700k 
headroom pot.  After taking into account commitments totalling £427k, 
the remaining £900k is now available for distribution.   

 
5.5 There is a report on the agenda which explains the difference in the 

Central DSG Budgets between what was previously projected (-£740k) 
and the final position (-£1,793k).  The most significant reductions in the 
anticipated outturn are in the budgets for placements in Independent 
and Other Local Authority Schools.   

 
5.6 The Independent and Other Local Authority School budgets support the 

costs of pupils with highly complex Special Educational Needs.  These 
are volatile budgets as high costs can be incurred through the 
placement of a single child.  These budgets under spent by £1,023,519 
in 2011-12.  The primary reason for this is a reduction in the number of 
pupils attending this type of provision but as this is potentially a volatile 
budget it was felt appropriate to be prudent in projecting the outturn.  
This underspend was partially offset by an overspend on the budget for 
new statements as more pupils are placed in Slough provision. 

 
5.7 These budgets will be closely monitored in 2012-13 as it will be 

necessary to allocate funding from these budgets to support the 
opening of the planned SEN Resource Units.  

 
5.8 After taking into account known commitments totalling £310k, the 

remaining £1,483,000 underspend on the LA managed budgets is now 
available for distribution.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



On Going Headroom  
 
5.9 On going headroom is that funding which officers anticipate will be 

available on an annual basis.  This assumes that the funding 
mechanism remains broadly in line with how it currently operates.   

 
5.10 Schools Forum will note that when the Schools Budget was approved 

at the meeting on 16 April, headroom of £729,000 was identified as 
available for distribution at a later date. 

 
Headroom Available 
 
5.11 The result of these changes is to make £4,365,000 immediately 

available for redistribution.  
 
5.12 Following discussions with Slough Schools Education Forum (SSEF) 

and with head teacher phase groups it is proposed that this funding be 
distributed t
[...]
 - new delegation proposals 

• Confirmation of Final DSG allocation 2012-13  

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 3 October 2012 

• Implementation of DfE Funding Reform – update on progress 

• Implementation of DfE Funding Reform - Implications of new formula: 
limits and gains 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 24 October 2012 

• Fair Funding Formula 

• Early Years Single Funding Formula 

• Implementation of DfE Funding Reform – update on progress 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 21 November 2012 

• Review of Scheme for Financing Schools 

• Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2011-12 

• Indicative budgets 2013-14 (based on Autumn census) 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 

• Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 2011-12 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 23 January 2013 

• Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring 2011-12  

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
 

Page 55



Wednesday 27 February 2013 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 20 March 2013 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 8 May 2013 

• Indicative Outturn 2012-13 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 
Wednesday 3 July 2013 

• Schools Outturn 2012-13 

• School Budget Plans 2013-14 

• Confirmation of Final DSG allocations 2013-14 (subject to DfE 
notification date) 

• Academies update 

• 2012/13 Work Programme 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising
	5 SEN Funding Review Consultation
	SEN Appendices v5

	6 Schools Outturn 2011-12
	Appendix A Balances 260612
	Appendix B Balances final

	7 Schools Specific Contingency and Local Authority Budgets Funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant - outturn 2011-12
	Centrally Managed Budgets Outturn Appendix v4a
	Centrally Managed Budgets Outturn Appendix v4b

	8 Summary and Distribution of Headroom
	Headroom Appendix - A
	Headroom Appendix - B

	9 School Budget Plans 2012-13
	Annex A Budgets final
	Annex B Budgets final
	Annex C Budgets final

	10 Consultation on draft Schools Forum Regulations 2012
	Schools Forum NfER Appendix B

	11 Draft Work Programme 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Schools Forum 
Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 4th July, 2012 

at Beechwood Research and Conference Centre, Slough, SL2 1QE 
 

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 
Julia Shepard, Beechwood Secondary School (Vice-Chair) 
Virginia Barrett, East Berkshire College 
Barbara Clark, Godolphin Junior School 
John Constable, Langley Grammar 
Martin Davis, Colnbrook Primary School 
Harry Duffy, Ryvers Primary School 
Helen Huntley, Special Schools 
Maureen Mallinson, Westgate Secondary School 
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton Secondary School 
Charlie McGeachie, Montem Primary School 
Kevin O'Driscoll, St Joseph's High School 
Jon Reekie, James Elliman Primary School 
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School 
Mary Sparrow, Wexham Secondary School 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
 

 
Observers: John Dickens, Julian King-Harris, Andrew Patterson and David Warren  

  
 

Others 
attendees: 

Rochelle Fearon (Clerk), Philip Gregory, Jo Matthews, Christine Mountford 
and Angela Mellish 
 

 
Officers: Jean Cameron, Robin Crofts, Rochelle Fearon, Clair Pyper, Wendy Sagar 

and Christina West 
 

 
Apologies: 
 

Lynda Bussley, Gillian Coffey, Julie Evans, Emma Foy and Cllr Natasa 
Pantelic 

 
PART I 

 
Maggie Waller opened the meeting and welcomed members of the Forum, new 
members and observers.  Introductions were made around the table. It was agreed 
to defer item 8 on the agenda to last. 
 

134. Declarations of Interest  
 
For agenda item 8: 
Kevin O’Driscoll, Chair of Governors of St Joseph’s Catholic High School  
Julia Shepard, who is currently supporting St Josephs Catholic High School  
Maggie Waller, who was involved in the preparation of one free school bid for a new 
secondary school. 
 
 

135. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising  
 

• Schools Forum Constitution will be updated in line with changing regulations. 



• Query from Paul McAteer outstanding from the last meeting:  Maggie Waller had 
established that secondary headteachers agreed some years ago that additional 
Social Deprivation monies would be distributed via the AWPU. 

• DfE have decided that mobility can be reflected in the formula as an additional 
factor. This is very good news for Slough schools. 

• The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

136. Membership - verbal update  
 
This had been dealt with during introductions above and will come back to the 
Forum in more detail in the next cycle of meetings to reflect any required changes 
arising from the new funding arrangements.  
 
 

137. SEN Funding Review Consultation  
 
Wendy Sagar outlined the main points in the report and the recommendations 
following the conclusion of the review.  Wendy confirmed that no school will lose out 
as a result of the changes in 2012/13 subject to endorsement of the proposed use of 
headroom. This was agreed.   
 
Schools Forum agreed the banded funding model and proposed changes to be 
implemented from September 2012. Schools Forum approved £12k as a ‘per place’ 
amount of funding for alternative provision for 2012/13 and agreed that Helen 
Huntley and Jo Matthews will be involved in ongoing discussions for the future.  
  
Clair Pyper suggested that it would be helpful to record for future reference the 
rationale behind the changes.  Officers  will take this forward.  Julia Shepard asked 
about the financial implications for schools this year.   Wendy advised that two 
schools will receive protection in respect of their Resource Units.  Schools Forum 
requested that Jackie Wright be thanked for her significant contribution to this 
review. 
 
 

138. Schools Outturn 2011-12  
 
Wendy advised the Schools Finance team is reviewing closing balances in 
accordance with the balance control mechanism.  The outcome of the review will be 
reported back to Schools Forum in September.  It was agreed that school balances 
need to be considered in context and that the future report will include the 
information gathered from schools regarding commitments and planned spend. 
 
 

139. Schools Specific Contingency and Local Authority Budgets Funded by the 
Dedicated Schools Grant - outturn 2011-12  
 
Wendy Sagar advised the Forum that, following closure of SBC accounts, the 
outturn position in respect of school specific contingency and local authority 
managed budgets is now available..  Key issues to note include budgets which were 
unspent at 31 March 2012 as follows: 

Speech and Language Therapy:  £150k 
Services Supporting Behaviour Project management: £40k 
Current reviews: £40k 



Condition surveys: £80k 
 
Schools Forum endorsed the proposal to carry these budgets forward to 2012-13.  
The underspend arising from the reconfigured School Improvement Service has 
occurred as it has only operated for part of the financial year.  There are a number 
of budgets supporting SEN placements.  The contingency budget was overspent as 
more SEN pupils were placed within Slough.  This was more than offset by 
reductions in the budgets for placements in independent schools and other local 
authority schools.  Members should note that the £1.5 million underspend on local 
authority managed budgets will be distributed as Headroom.  Clair Pyper referred 
the group back to earlier important discussions on accountability when considering 
distribution of these monies. 
 
Robin Crofts clarified that SEN placement budgets were set to ensure sufficient 
funding for existing and potential placements.  This will continue as, it is hoped to 
continue to support SEN pupils within the authority, the number of such pupils 
continues to rise.  Ultimately all the SEN placement budgets, including the 
contingency, will sit within the ‘High Needs’ block. 
 
Helen Huntley asked about distribution of Headroom relating to the Pupil Referral 
Units (PRU).  It was agreed to deal with this under item 8 on the agenda. 
 
Maggie Waller suggested it may be necessary to use some funding for training both 
new and existing members of Schools Forum in the light of the significant amount of 
change that is on the horizon. 
 
 

140. School Budget Plans 2012-13  
 
A revised Appendix B, Summary of Budgets, was circulated to the Forum.  Plans 
submitted by schools show a significant reduction in planned balances during 
2012/13.   Officers are working with the two schools that have not yet submitted 
budget plans approved by their Governing Body. 
 
 

141. Consultation on draft Schools Forum Regulations 2012  
 
Draft regulations have been distributed by the Education Funding Agency (EFA).  
The report circulated with the agenda outlined the proposals.  Schools Forum 
currently functions in accordance with many of the proposals but it is important to 
note that in future the EFA will be granted observer status to Schools Forum 
meetings. 
 
Maggie Waller had concerns over the proposed new arrangements for Academy 
representation which seems to suggest that all Academy representatives should be 
elected by Governing Bodies.  Whilst this is appropriate for Governor 
representatives, in Slough Academy Headteacher representatives are agreed 
through the phase associations.  This seems a good way to work and Wendy will 
submit an appropriate comment in response to the consultation. 
 
NfER Executive Summary: A best practice review of the role of Schools Forums – 
this document had been circulated with the agenda and is extremely useful.  Maggie 
Waller felt it was a positive report nationally  which emphasised the valuable 
influence Schools Forums have over funding decisions and reported that they 



provide a platform for strategic discussion. The way we run Schools Forum in 
Slough compares favourably. However, training and communication are areas for 
development in Slough both for new and existing members and more regular 
involvement/active engagement of elected Members would be very welcome.   Clair 
Pyper suggested that she and Robin Crofts take this back to the local authority (LA) 
and that possibly not only the Lead Member for Children’s Services but also the 
Lead Member for Finance could be involved.  Clair also felt collaboration between 
schools in Slough is of a high standard and should be capitalised on. 
 
Ways to improve links with governing bodies were discussed. Jon Reekie had 
attempted to operate a governor association which had failed over time through lack 
of support. Jon suggested that perhaps the Slough Learning Partnership could be 
the conduit for issues as they arise, targeting matters of high importance and 
possibly developing an annual conference.  John Constable supported this. A good 
deal of information is passed through to governing bodies but often through clerks 
and not Chairs.  Julia Shepard felt it important to note that there are some 
outstanding governors within the town who share good practice and that often it is 
time commitments that limits involvement.  Charlie McGeachie suggested earlier 
notification of meetings / training would be extremely useful.  It was agreed this item 
would be brought back to the September meeting and Robin agreed to pursue this 
with the Slough Learning Partnership and Jon. 
 
 

142. Draft Work Programme 2012-13  
 
The Forum considered the draft work programme for the Academic Year 2013-14.  It 
was noted that the work programme will be kept under review.  For example, 
Balance Control mechanism Review will be added to the programme in September. 
 
 

143. Summary and Distribution of Headroom  
 
Item 8 – taken out of order – Summary and Distribution of Headroom 
 
The proposals had all been discussed at Slough Schools Education Forum (SSEF) 
and were now being presented to Schools Forum for detailed discussion and 
agreement.  Wendy Sagar drew members’ attention to Appendix A which provided a 
summary of both the source of headroom and priorities. She informed the group that 
the Standards Fund money available was as a result of Slough receiving a late 
payment in respect of 2011-12.  Recommendations at 2.2 were discussed: 
 

• £1,000,000 distribution to schools and the PVI through the current formula: 
discussion took place around whether this money should be distributed via 
the AWPU.  Although a concern was raised at the impact of fixed sums on 
the distribution, primary and secondary headteacher representatives advised 
that schools supported distribution through the formula.  It was noted that the 
formula excludes funding for 6th forms.   Academies will receive a share of 
this money.  It was also discussed and agreed that both Haybrook and 
Littledown PRU would be allocated additional funding based on their 
devolved budgets. 

• £190,000 allocation to Slough Learning Partnership (SLP):  (£150,000 SLP 
funding to December 2013 and £50,000 for Broadband). Schools Forum had 
previously agreed to fund SLP for one year, with a potential for a second year 
after which it would become self funding.  John Constable explained the 



situation relating to Broadband provision under which secondary schools 
have been subsidizing primary schools.  Primary schools will receive a 
transitional grant as schools move to paying the actual cost for broadband 
services within this particular contract . 

• £150,000 (one off) and £230,700 (ongoing) allocation to Haybrook College to 
support alternative provision places:  The one off amount covers the 2011-12 
deficit previously discussed and the ongoing allocation, when added to the 
current devolved budget, will fund the agreed 92 places @ £12k per place.  
Academies and other schools will also contribute to funding PRU provision at 
Haybrook and Littledown. 

• £253,000 (£393,000 ongoing) retention to support the implementation of the 
SEN Review:  This had already been discussed and agreed. 

• £613,000 retention to fund places in new resource units:  This had already 
been discussed and agreed. 

• £1,000,000 allocation to support St Joseph’s Catholic High School’s three 
year finance and development plan:  Julia Shepard said that this issue had 
been discussed in great detail by several groups.  Clair Pyper felt it was 
paramount to ensure that pupils at the school continue to receive high quality 
and effective education.  Maggie Waller advised that there had historically 
been situations where schools in exceptional difficult financial circumstances 
were supported. John Constable confirmed the secondary Headteachers had 
supported the proposal and Charlie McGeachie confirmed the same for the 
primary Headteachers. 

• £30,000 allocated to develop new secondary school provision in Slough:  
Clair Pyper advised that the DfE had recently sought her opinion on the 
situation. There are currently 3 free school bids in progress – one from the 
Slough Association of Secondary Headteachers (SASH), one from Lynch Hill 
and one from the Sikh School.  The timing of an announcement is unclear 
and may not be until September.  This matter will require further discussions 
at Schools Forum.  It is feasible that the DfE could approve all three 
applications and therefore more funding will be required in excess of £30k.  
Conversely if no applications are accepted then there will be an extremely 
serious situation concerning the shortage of secondary places that will need 
to be addressed.  Julia Shepard concluded that partnership working in this 
area would be vital to making progress. 

 
The proposals listed above were endorsed and approved by Schools Forum. 
 
Maggie Waller then presented Clair Pyper with a small gift to mark her last meeting 
prior to her leaving the Council in September.  Maggie thanked Clair for her huge 
contribution to the work of Schools Forum and in response Clair told everyone how 
much she had enjoyed her time in Slough.  Maggie also thanked Beechwood School 
and staff for their continued hospitality.  The meeting closed at 0945 and was 
followed by a session led by Wendy Sagar on the far reaching changes to school 
funding arrangements from 1 April 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.45 am) 
 
 


